AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7.1.5 OF THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7.1.5 OF THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AND TO REPEAL ALL OTHER ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Effingham County Board of Commissioners in regular meeting assembled and pursuant to lawful authority thereof:

7.1.5 – Planning Board Member Qualifications

- 1. All planning board members shall attend and obtain a certificate for both Planning 101 and Planning 102 from the Carl Vinson Institute of Government and within 12 months of their appointment
- 2. Within 90 (ninety) days of appointment, the board member shall complete an online ethics class.
- 3. Planning Board members are required to attend 90 % of the monthly board meetings scheduled.
- 4. Planning Board members are required to attend a 3-hour Development Services orientation within 30 days after their appointment.
- 5. Planning Board members shall be familiar with the following Effingham County documents:
 - a. Comprehensive land use plan
 - b. Existing zoning map
 - c. Future Land Use map
 - d. Zoning ordinance
 - e. Subdivision ordinance
 - f. Wetlands ordinance
 - g. Stormwater ordinance
 - h. Rezoning checklist referencing the GA State statute for rezoning property

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

This _____ day of ______ 20___.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, EFFINGHAM COUNTY, GEORGIA

FIRST READING: _____

BY: ______CHAIRMAN

SECOND READING: _____

ATTEST:

STEPHANIE JOHNSON EFFINGHAM COUNTY CLERK